ANALYSIS 

Our Constitution requires that “[n]o person shall be held to answer for a capital, or 

otherwise infamous crime, unless on a presentment or indictment by a grand jury[.]” U.S. Const. 

Amend. V.  The instant Defendants have filed in excess of seven hundred twenty-five (725) pages, 

many of which are duplicates.  These filings are mainly comprised of UCC Financing Statements 

and are largely devoid of intelligible argument.  However, based upon the Defendants’ statements 

at the hearings on August 24 and August 29 and Defendant Tucci-Jarraf’s argument on October